J. Y. Interpretation No.87（December 9, 1960）* 

ISSUE: What are the legal effects for an adoption carried out against 
the statutory restrictions on age? 

RELEVANT LAWS:  
Articles 72 and 1073 of the Civil Code（民法第七十二條及

第一千零七十三條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
Revocation（撤銷）, indictment（起訴）, spirit of law（法

意）.** 

HOLDING: Pursuant to Article 
1073 of the Civil Code, an adopter should 

be at least 20 years older than his adoptive 

child. Nevertheless, if the adoptive rela-

tionship violates the stipulation, it is cer-